

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 7659-7662/2017

PARSN SENIOR CITIZENS GROUP

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE CORPORATION OF COIMBATORE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA 41728/2017 – Stay application, IA No. 52121/2017, 70234/2017, in ONLY IA NO. 28590/19 (for appropriate orders/directions) IN CA NOS. 7401-7404/17 IS TO BE LISTED)

WITH

C.A. No. 7401-7404/2017 (XVII)

Date : 29-03-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

For Appellant(s)

Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Guru Krishna Kumar Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gautam Narayan, AOR
Ms. Asmita singh, Adv.
Mr. Madhan Babu, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R. Basant, Sr. Adv.
Mr. B.Ragunath, Adv.
Mr. Sriram P., AOR

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR
Mr. S. Partha Sarathi, Adv.
Mr. S.Raja Rajeshwaran, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Considering the fact that the prayer for stay has already

been considered and rejected on 21.08.2017, the only observation that can be made in this application is that the respondent - Corporation may continue with the project entirely at its risk, costs and consequences and subject to the outcome of the Civil Appeal and including such directions as may be passed by this Court while disposing of the appeal.

Needless to observe that the respondent shall be obliged to comply with all the mandatory formalities and requirements under the environmental laws and municipal laws, as the case may be. Any infraction in that regard must be viewed seriously and for which the Commissioner of the respondent Corporation will be personally responsible.

We make it clear that this order may not be construed as granting permission to the Corporation to continue with the project as such. Rather, the same has been made subject to the outcome of the appeal and such directions as may be passed by this Court finally.

List these appeals in the first week of August, 2019 for final disposal in the first five matters of the cause list.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)